

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ARISTA RECORDS LLC; ATLANTIC
RECORDING CORPORATION; ARISTA
MUSIC, fka BMG MUSIC; CAPITOL
RECORDS, LLC fka CAPITOL RECORDS,
INC.; ELEKTRA ENTERTAINMENT
GROUP INC.; INTERSCOPE RECORDS;
LAFACE RECORDS LLC; MOTOWN
RECORD COMPANY, L.P.; PRIORITY
RECORDS LLC; SONY MUSIC
ENTERTAINMENT, fka SONY BMG
MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT; UMG
RECORDINGS, INC.; VIRGIN RECORDS
AMERICA, INC.; and WARNER BROS.
RECORDS INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LIME WIRE LLC; LIME GROUP LLC;
MARK GORTON; and M.J.G. LIME WIRE
FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

Defendants.

06 Civ. 05936 (KMW)
ECF CASE

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE ISSUE OF PRIOR JUDGMENTS AGAINST
DIRECT INFRINGERS**

Glenn D. Pomerantz (*pro hac vice*)
Kelly M. Klaus (*pro hac vice*)
Melinda E. LeMoine
Jonathan H. Blavin (*pro hac vice*)
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Date: March 23, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL FACTS	3
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. Section 504(c) Does Not Limit A Plaintiff To A Single Award Across Different Actions	6
B. Defendants Have Neither Pleaded Nor Proved Issue Preclusion On The Issue Of Statutory Damages.....	10
1. Defendants Waived The Defense Of Issue Preclusion	10
2. Any Request For Issue Preclusion Fails On The Merits.....	11
C. Defendants’ Interpretation of § 504(c) Leads to Absurd Results	15
D. The Most Defendants Could Be Entitled To Is An Offset of the Statutory Award in This Case for the Damages that Plaintiffs Collected on the Awards Where the Same Two Direct Infringements Established Plaintiffs’ Right to Seek Statutory Damages	16
V. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000).....	11
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. First Millennium, Inc.</i> , 607 F.3d 905 (2d Cir. 2010).....	2, 11
<i>Boguslavsky v. Kaplan</i> , 159 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 1998).....	12, 13
<i>Bouchat v. Baltimore Ravens Limited Partnership</i> , 619 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2010)	14, 15
<i>Bouchat v. Bon-Ton Dept. Stores</i> , 506 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Bouchat v. Champion Prods., Inc.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 537 (D. Md. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 506 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2004)	8, 9, 14, 15
<i>Bryant v. Media Right Prods.</i> , 603 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12, 13, 14
<i>BUC Int’l Corp. v. International Yacht Council Ltd.</i> , 517 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>McClatchey v. Associated Press</i> , No. 3:05-cv-145, 2007 WL 1630261 (W.D. Pa. June 4, 2007)	9
<i>McKithen v. Brown</i> , 481 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....	2, 10
<i>PenneCom B.V. v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Screen Gems-Columbia Music, Inc. v. Metlis & Lebow Corp.</i> , 453 F.2d 552 (2d Cir. 1972).....	16, 17
<i>Sony BMG Music Entm’t v. Gray</i> , No. 4:07-CV-0484 (N.D. Cal.)	3
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Temple v. Synthes Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 5 (1990) (per curiam).....	9
<i>Torraco v. Port Authority of N.Y. and N.J.</i> , 615 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>United States Media Corp v. Edde Enm't Corp.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 4849, 1998 WL 401532 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 1998)	9, 12, 13
<i>WB Music Corp. v. RTV Communs. Group, Inc.</i> , 445 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7
 STATUTES AND RULES	
17 U.S.C. § 106.....	7
17 U.S.C. § 504(c)	passim
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT § 14.04[E][2][a] (2004)	7
4 NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT § 14.04[E][2][e] (2004)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (Sept. 3, 1976).....	1, 7
S. Rep. No. 94-473 (Nov. 20, 1975)	7
